

20-842(L)

20-1061(CON), 20-1084(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

v.

FREDERIC PIERUCCI, WILLIAM POMPONI,
Defendants,

LAWRENCE HOSKINS,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut,
No. 12-cr-238 (Hon. Janet Bond Arterton)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Lindsay A. Lewis
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006
(212)732-0707
llewis@dratellewis.com

Richard M. Strassberg
James D. Gatta
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 813-8800
rstrassberg@goodwinlaw.com

October 20, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on signature block.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, PURPOSE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FCPA MAKE CLEAR THAT CONGRESS INTENDED FOR “AGENT” LIABILITY TO APPLY NARROWLY TO BRIBE-PAYING INTERMEDIARIES.....	4
A. The Text of the FCPA Compels a Narrower Reading of “Agent” Than the Common-Law Definition.....	5
B. Applicable Rules of Construction Confirm That the Meaning of “Agent” in the FCPA Is Narrower Than the Common-Law Meaning.	7
C. The Legislative History Confirms Congress’s Intent to Limit the Definition of “Agent” to Only Foreign Intermediaries Paying Bribes on Behalf of Domestic Concerns.	11
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF AGENT LIABILITY VIOLATES THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY.....	20
III. THE RULE OF LENITY AND RELATED CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES PRECLUDE THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF AGENT LIABILITY.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amerada Hess Shipping Corp. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 830 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	24
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	22
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	22, 23, 25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	22

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Yip</i> , 930 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8, 23, 25
STATUTES AND TREATIES	
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(g).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a).....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g).....	5
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95–213, 91 Stat. 1494 (1977).....	11
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100–418, § 5003, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988).....	12, 16
International Anti-Bribery and Fair Competition Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–366, § 3(b)(2), 112 Stat. 3302 (1998)	12

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions (1998)	11, 17
--	--------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

122 Cong. Rec. 30281 (1976).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95–640 (1977).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95–831 (1977).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 100–40 (1987).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 100–576 (1988).....	12, 17
S. Rep. No. 94–1031 (1976)	14
S. Rep. No. 95–114 (1977)	11
S. Rep. No. 97–209 (1981)	16
S. Rep. No. 98–207 (1983)	16
S. Rep. No. 99–486 (1986)	16
S. Rep. No. 105–277 (1988)	17
<i>The Activities of American Multinational Corporations Abroad: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Int’l Econ. Policy of the H. Comm. on Int’l Relations, 94th Cong. 101 (1975).....</i>	14
<i>Foreign and Corporate Bribes: Hearings on S. 3133 Before the Senate Banking Comm., 94th Cong. 2 (1976).....</i>	15
<i>Report of the Securities & Exchange Comm’n on Questionable and Illegal Corporate Payments and Practices, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 14, 1976)</i>	13, 14
<i>Unlawful Corporate Payments Act of 1977 Before the House Comm. On Interstate and Foreign Commerce Subcomm. On Consumer Protection and Finance, 95th Cong. 264 (1977).....</i>	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mike Koehler, *The Story of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act*,
73 Ohio St. L.J. 929 (2012)13

OECD Working Group on Bribery in International Business
Transactions, *Typologies on the Role of Intermediaries in
International Business Transactions* (2009).....18

Presidential Statement on Signing the International Anti-Bribery and
Fair Competition Act of 1998,
34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2290 (Nov. 10, 1998).....12

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01, cmt. c.....6, 8, 25
